

NO. 35921-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JAYCEE THOMPSON,

Appellant.

07 NOV 19 AM 5:24
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *[Signature]*
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 06-1-01172-2

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RUSSELL D. HAUGE
Prosecuting Attorney

JEREMY A. MORRIS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

PM 11-16-07

ORIGINAL

SERVICE

Thomas Weaver
P.O. Box 1056
Bremerton, WA 98337

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT6

A. THE DEFENDANT HAS FAILED TO SHOW A *DOYLE* VIOLATION BECAUSE THE STATE DID NOT “USE” THE DEFENDANT’S BRIEF REQUEST FOR AN ATTORNEY AGAINST HIM SINCE THE CHALLENGED TESTIMONY WAS ONLY USED TO EXPLAIN WHY THE BREMERTON DETECTIVE ENDED HIS PARTICIPATION IN THE INTERVIEW. IN ADDITION, EVEN IF THERE WAS ERROR, THE ERROR WAS HARMLESS GIVEN THE CONTEXT OF THE TESTIMONY AND THE FACT THAT THE STATE NEVER ARGUED OR IMPLIED THAT THE JURY SHOULD INFER GUILT FROM THE DEFENDANT’S BRIEF REQUEST FOR AN ATTORNEY.....6

B. THE DEFENDANT HAS FAILED TO SHOW PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT BECAUSE THE PROSECUTOR’S ARGUMENT DREW A REASONABLE INFERENCE FROM THE TESTIMONY AT TRIAL AND BECAUSE, EVEN IF THIS COURT WERE TO CONCLUDE THAT THE PROSECUTOR HAD ARGUED FACTS NOT IN EVIDENCE, THE ARGUMENT WAS NOT SO FLAGRANT AND ILL-INTENTIONED THAT AN ENDURING PREJUDICE RESULTED SUCH THAT A CURATIVE INSTRUCTION COULD NOT HAVE BEEN EFFECTIVE.....15

IV. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

Anderson v. Charles,
447 U.S. 404, 100 S. Ct. 2180, 65 L. Ed. 2d 222 (1980).....8

Commonwealth v. Habarek,
520 N.E.2d 1303 (Mass. 1988).....10, 11

Cook v. State,
544 N.E.2d 1359 (Ind., 1989)12

Doyle v. Ohio,
426 U.S. 610, 96 S. Ct. 2240, 49 L. Ed. 2d 91 (1976).....7, 8

Neder v. United States,
527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827, 144 L. Ed. 2d 35 (1999).....14

Rowan v. Owens,
752 F.2d 1186 (7th Cir.1984)10

Scillion v. O'Dea,
16 F.3d 1221 (6th Cir.1994)10

State v. Correia,
707 A.2d 1245 (R.I., 1998)11, 12

State v. Dhaliwal,
150 Wn. 2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....16

State v. Easter,
130 Wn. 2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (2000).....13

State v. Evans,
96 Wn. 2d 1, 633 P.2d 83 (1981).....16

State v. Gregory,
158 Wn. 2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....19

<i>State v. Hughes,</i> 118 Wn. App. 713, 77 P.3d 681 (2003).....	16
<i>State v. Mak,</i> 105 Wn. 2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986).....	16, 18
<i>State v. Russell,</i> 125 Wn. 2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	17
<i>State v. Stenson,</i> 132 Wn. 2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Burns,</i> 276 F.3d 439 (8th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>United States v. Bushyhead,</i> 270 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>United States v. Canterbury,</i> 985 F.2d 483 (10th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>United States v. Harris,</i> 956 F.2d 177 (8th Cir.1992)	9
<i>United States v. Hernandez,</i> 476 F.3d 791 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Laury,</i> 985 F.2d 1293 (5th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>United States v. Shaw,</i> 701 F.2d 367 (5th Cir.1983)	13
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 556 F.2d 65 (D.C.Cir.1977)	10
<i>Velarde- Gomez,</i> 269 F.3d 1023 (9 th Cir 2001).....	14
<i>Wainwright v. Greenfield,</i> 474 U.S. 284, 106 S. Ct. 634, 88 L. Ed. 2d 623 (1986).....	8
